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‘tModernisation of minor Indusrrial units

990 SHRI RAINARAIN : Will the Minister of INDUSTRY AND CIVIL
SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of minor industrial units included in the modernization plan for 1973-74 ; and

(b) the amount so far spent by Government on the plan?]
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t[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND CIVIL
SUPPLIES (SHRI A. P. SHARMA): (a)
The Development Comnissioner (Small Scale Industries) had proposed to take up modernisation of five industries in the small scale sector in 1973-74. The proposal has not yet been finalised.

(b) Does not arise.]

Surrender of Telephones by the Ministers

991. SHRI KALYAN ROY : Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to a news item which appeared in the ‘Hindustan Standard’ of October to Questions 96
4, 1974 under the caption “Too Few Telephones given up by Minister” ;

- > L)
. (b if so, thc-number of telephones surrendered so far by the Ministers ; and
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" () what action Government have taken in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (DR. S. D. SHARMA): (a) to
(c) This Ministry does not have separate information about telephones surrendered by individual Ministers.

20650 telephones were working for different Ministries, Departments of Central Government and State Government, Tocal Bodies and Public Sector Undertakings in Delhi as on 30th Sune. 1974. Out of these, 3283 telephones have been surrendered upto
31st October, 1974.

Coal dumps

992. SHRI KALYAN ROY: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Qutstion 384 gtven In the Rajya Sabha on 21st November, 1974 and to state:

ra) the different varieties of coal being kept at coal dumps; and

tb) the names of the owners of these dumps and at what price the ceal is being sold from the dumps ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (PROF. SID-
DHESHWAR PRASAD) : (a) Steam coal, snack coal and soft coke are normally kept at the coal dumps.

(b) The coal dumps that are woiking in Utter Pradesh are run by the Uttar Pradesh Co-operative Federation and owe dump in West Bengal (Howrah) is run by the Coal Mines Authority. The prices at which coal is being sold from these dumps in

